representing a decrease from the end of last year as the Group proactively chose to utilise more borrowings in US dollars

and loans in other currencies to expand the Group’s business.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on direct

and indirect financing.

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Direct financing 5,864,095 10.37% 3,441,276 9.36% 70.40%

Indirect financing 50,690,383 89.63% 33,310,683 90.64% 52.17%

Total 56,554,478 100.00% 36,751,959 100.00% 53.88%

As at 31 December 2013, the proportion of the Group’s total indirect bank and other borrowings was 89.63%,

representing a slight decrease from the end of last year as the Group proactively chose to utilise more direct financing to

expand the Group’s business.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon

3.5.	 Shareholders’ equity

As at 31 December 2013, the total equity of the Group was RMB14,164,870,000, representing an increase of

RMB1,309,424,000 or 10.19% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Issued share capital 27,570 0.19% 27,570 0.21% 0.00%

Reserve 14,097,772 99.53% 12,816,912 99.70% 9.99%

Non-controlling interests 39,528 0.28% 10,964 0.09% 260.53%

Total Equity 14,164,870 100.00% 12,855,446 100.00% 10.19%

4.	 Analysis on Cash Flows Statement

For the year ended 31 December

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 Change %

Net cash flow from operating activities (16,771,860) (11,839,565) 41.66%

Net cash flow from investing activities (1,724,522) 133,146 -1,395.21%

Net cash flow from financing activities 19,674,790 9,040,437 117.63%

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (7,630) 1,487 -613.11%

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,170,778 (2,664,495) -143.94%

In 2013, the Group had net cash outflow from operating activities in the amount of RMB16,771,860,000 as the Group

expanded its business and increased the balance of its interest-earning assets. Correspondingly, the Group increased its bank

and other borrowings, which were recorded as cash inflow from financing activities. As a result, net cash inflow from financing

activities was RMB19,674,790,000 in 2013. Net cash outflow from investing activities was RMB1,724,522,000 in 2013, which was

primarily attributable to the impact of payment for land and equipment. As at 31 December 2013, the Group’s cash and cash

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, lease receivables and other loans.

A principal objective of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net

interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of

prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such risk

mitigation measure.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables

held constant, to the Group’s profit before tax.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit before tax, based

on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period subject to repricing within the coming

year.

Group

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2013 2012

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 301,473 195,460

– 100 basis points (301,473) (195,460)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios.

The figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in profit before tax based on the projected yield curve

scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be

taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest rates of

financial instruments with different maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact